

[3396]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 456 OF 2022

Between:

Adapa Venkata Nacharamma, W/o. Adapa Veereswara Rao, Hindu
Aged About 59 years, R/o. D.No.1/36, Vullipalem, Machilipatanam,
Krishna District.

Accused/Appellant/ Petitioner

AND

1. The State of A.P, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court At Amaravathi.
2. Gudivada Gangadhra Rao, S/o. Durga Rao, Hindu, Aged about 34
years, R/o D.No. 1/91, Vullipalem, Machilipatanam, Krishna District.

Complainant/ Respondents/De-facto Complainant

Revision filed under Sections 397 & 401 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Judgment and sentence imposed by the IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, Krishna, Machilipatanam in CrI.A No.145 of 2019 on Dt.08-03-2022, wherein it confirmed the Judgement passed by the Special Judicial Magistrate for trying Prohibition and Excise Offence At Machilipatanam in C.C No.454 of 2017 modified the sentence to fine of Rs.2,00,000/- with default imprisonment of six months.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Judgment and sentence of imposing Rs.2,00,000/- fine by the IX Additional District and

Sessions Judge, Krishna, Machilipatanam CrI.A.No,145 of 2019, Pending disposal of CRLRC 456 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:01.07.2022 and having observed that there is no representation for the Petitioner, and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

None represented for the Petitioner.

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 seeks time for getting instructions with regard to receipt of 1/4th compensation amount from the Petitioner.

For appearance of the parties, list the matter on 15.04.2026.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor is in attendance.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IX Additional District and Sessions Judge, Krishna, Machilipatanam
2. The Special Judicial Magistrate for trying Prohibition and Excise Offence At Machilipatanam
3. Gudivada Gangadhra Rao, S/o. Durga Rao, Hindu, Aged about 34 years, R/o D.No. 1/91, Vullipalem, Machilipatanam, Krishna District.
4. Adapa Venkata Nacharamma, W/o. Adapa Veereswara Rao, Hindu Aged About 59 years, R/o. D.No.1/36, Vullipalem, Machilipatanam, Krishna District. (3&4 by SPEED POST) **(FOR APPEARANCE)**
5. One CC to SRI. K L N SWAMY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:06/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON15.04.2026

ORDER

CRLRC.No.456 of 2022

APPEARANCE

